1A

reacting to the risin
cost of living?

Setite
‘*\&"j

o

Ben Page y fMixI{@k.Clé" ne
S .[‘f g 8 '.:"‘”Y._i ‘,,3 :
CEO, Ipsos A@' .+ Senior C

Ben.Page@Ipsos.com

© Ipsos | Global views of inflation 2022


mailto:Ben.Page@Ipsos.com
mailto:Michael.clemence@ipsos.com

Nine things to know about consumers and inflation

Globally, consumer confidence stalled in mid-2021.
Economic optimism is now more diverse than it was pre-
pandemic, with South America and MENA both reporting
lower consumer confidence than in 2019

Concern about inflation has risen sharply and is
seen as a worry by 34% - ahead of all other issues: it
varies widely between countries (from 66% in Argentina
to 12% in Saudi Arabia)

In this eleven-country study many people report
struggling financially: A third are “just about getting by”
and a quarter are finding it quite or very difficult

Pessimism for the future is high: in eight of 11
countries, more people say they expect their living
standards to fall, rather than rise, over the year.

The most common response to rising costs are to cut
spending on socialising and large purchases.
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The proportion of the public who say they would look for
higher paid work or ask their employer for a pay rise
in response to rising prices is currently low. This
suggests we are not yet at a tipping point causing a
wage-price spiral...so far

The public are most likely to see the causes of current
inflationary pressures as global: the top three are
COVID, war in Ukraine and the global economy — not
their own government or central banks so far.

Looking to the future there is a widespread
expectation of further increases in inflation, ranging
from 85% of Britons to 72% in Spain — but even so
evidence suggests the public do not appreciate how
difficult it may become.

Public expectations for further price rises are highest
in the sectors which will also have the biggest
impact on household budgets: food, utilities and
motoring fuel.
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Globally concern about inflation slept for a decade
— it is now the biggest world worry

Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?

COVID-19

32
18
Inflation ~—m—————————AN"—""~~—  ~—~W\ _ —~— T
11 10 9
APR APR APR APR APR APR APR APR APR
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2014 2015 2016 2017

Ipsos What Worries the World
Base: Representative sample of adults aged 16-64, c.18,000-21,000 per mon .
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But there is still
great variation by
country

Despite the global increase in
concern, country context matters.

The level of concern about inflation
varies from 66% in Argentina to just
12% in Saudi Arabia.

Which three of the following topics do
you find the most worrying in your
country?

Inflation — May 2022

Argentina I 66%
Poland I 60%
Turkey e 55%

Chile I 51%
Canada e 48%
Hungary e 44%

US I 42%
Great Britain e 40%
Belgium I 36%
Germany N 36%
Netherlands NN 34%

Australia NN 33%

Brazil I 33%

Peru I 33%

France I 32%
Colombia I 31%
South Korea N 30%
Italy I 27 %
Malaysia [N 27 %
Mexico NN 27%
Spain NN 23%
Japan N 22%
Sweden N 21%
India [N 20%
Israel N 16%
South Africa [ 15%
Saudi Arabia N 12%

Base: Representative sample of adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries. April 2022: 19,000

Source: Global Advisor
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At the topline,
consumer o0
confidence has
recovered from
the pandemic

55,0
Economic optimism measured by the Mar-20 May-22
Ipsos Global Consumer Confidence 50,0 48,5 47,6
Index now stands at a level similar to
immediately before the pandemic. 45,0
However in May 2022 it fell below its 40,0
pre-pandemic level.
35,0
24-country Global Consumer
Confidence National Index 300 L 0 0 0 0 0 B 0666 e e e e e e e e A A A A«
S S A A A T B I U B U B RSOV I
Global market average 5988853338328 88888533238388583882¢%

Base: 17,500+ online adults aged 18-74 across 24 countries per month.

Online samples in Brazil, mainland China, India, Israel, Mexico, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the
general population.
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But this masks

greater regional
divergence

Again context is important, with
different regions of the world

experiencing different pandemic
recoveries.

The Asia-Pacific region experienced
the shallowest decline and a faster
recovery. Europe and North America
had a longer recovery and confidence
has fallen again since, while in Latin
America and MENA optimism has yet

to return to pre-pandemic levels.

24-country Global Consumer
Confidence National Index

Base: 17,500+ online adults aged 18-74 across 24 countries per month.

Online samples in Brazil, mainland China, India, Israel, Mexico, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the

general population.
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And national

stories are even
more diverse

China has markedly higher
economic optimism than most
countries, however this has been
declining since mid 2021.

24-country Global Consumer
Confidence National Index

Selected country indices

Base: 17,500+ online adults aged 18-74 across 24 countries per month.

Online samples in Brazil, mainland China, India, Israel, Mexico, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, educated, and/or affluent than the

general population.
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Most are getting
by financially...

With the exception of Turkey, most
people say they are getting by
financially, doing alright or living
comfortably.

However in only four countries do
more than half feel financially
comfortable, saying they are doing
alright or living comfortably (US,
Germany, Australia and Canada).

In the other countries many are feeling
stretched but managing their finances.

How well would you say you are
managing financially these days?
Would you say you are...

m Livingcomfortably = Doingalright = Just about getting by = Finding it quite difficult ®Finding it very difficult = Don't know

us
Germany
Australia
Canada
Great Britain
France
Spain

Japan
Poland

Italy

Turkey

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 11,030 participants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022
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24% 33% 25% 9% | 79%2%

12% 42% 28% 10% 6%%
18% 34% 26% 12% 9% %

13% 34% 31% 13% 7°%2%
9% 32% 36% 16% 5%
8% 33% 36% 14% 7% %
5% 25% 44% 14% 9% 3%
4% 24% 54% 12% 5%%
7% 19% 42% 20% 10%3%

B% 1% 23%




But future
pessimism is
widespread

In eight of 11 countries, more people
say they expect their living
standards to fall, rather than rise,
over the coming year.

Turkey, Japan, France and Great
Britain are especially pessimistic about
their standard of living.

Over the next year, do you think each
of the following will rise, decline, or
stay at about the same level?

Your own standard of living

Net “rise”

us I +10%

Australia H +5%

Canada H +4%
Spain -10% I
Germany -14% I
ltaly -16% I
Poland -19% I
Great Britain -21% I
France -22% I
Japan -27% I

Turkey -44% I

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 11,030 participants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022
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Including for
disposable
income

In Turkey, Britain and France a
majority say they expect their
disposable income will fall over the
next year.

Over the next year, do you think each
of the following will rise, decline, or
stay at about the same level?

Your disposable income (what you can
spend after paying your bills for living
expenses)
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mlt will fall a lot = It will fall a little
Turkey 41% 22% 63%

Great Britain 24%, 36% 60%

France 50%
aly 42%
Canada 42%
Poland 40%
Germany 40%

Spain [EZA 27% 38%
Japan [/ 25% 36%
Australia 14% 20% 34%

s IR 33%




How are
people
changing
behaviors?
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Spend less money on
socialising

Delay large purchase
decisions

Spend less money on
other household shopping

The most common
responses are
cutting discretionary
spend and luxuries

Use less heating,
electricity or water

Use a car/motor vehicle

Across the countries people are less less often to spend less
likely to say they will make changesto Spend less money on
behaviour — such as using less heating food
or water, or driving less - compared Use savings
with cutting spending. Save less

Check what

benefits/support are
available to me

Fewer still say they will look for a
higher-paid job or ask their current
employer for a pay rise

Seek higher-paid work
from another employer

Move into cheaper
.......................... accommodation

Ask for a pay rise from my
employer

And if price rises meant that you could
no longer afford your normal lifestyle,

which, if any, of the below actions i i e
would you be likely to take? ... DOt know

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 11,030 participants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022
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10%
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19%  25% 30%  27% 16%

25%

29%

23% 17% 19%

17%  22%  20%

16% 12% 19%

18% 10% 19%

18% 8%
8% 4%
7% 8%
12% 5%
6% 6%
7% 3%
1% 2%
2% 3%
10% 6%
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13%
15%

10%

13%
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2%
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Including among
workers

Looking solely at those in
employment the pattern is similar,
with cutting spending ranking ahead of
looking for higher-paid work or asking
an existing employer for more pay.

And if price rises meant that you could
no longer afford your normal lifestyle,
which, if any, of the below actions
would you be likely to take?

11-country average — workers only

Spend less money on socialising

Delay large purchase decisions

Spend less on holidays

Spend less money on other household shopping
Use less heating, electricity or water

Use a car/motor vehicle less often

Spend less money on food

Save less

Use savings

I 4.5 %
I 4.0%
I 37 %
I 35 %
I 34 %
I 27 %
I 27 %
I 24%
I 2 3%

Look for higher paid work with another employer

I 6%

Check what benefits / welfare support are available

IS 13%

Ask for a pay rise from my employer

I 1%

Spend less on healthcare

Move into cheaper accommodation
Seek employment

Borrow money

Spend less on education

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 6,895 participants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022
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I 0%
I 3%
I 7%
I 7%
I 6%




What do
they expect
will happen
next?
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The causes of
inflation are seen as
primarily global

Generally, the public are most likely
to see the drivers of current price
rises as external to their country:
COVID-19, the global economy and
the Russian invasion of Ukraine.

This suggests they will think there is
little national governments can do to
stop the causes of current inflation.

How much, if at all, do you think each of the
following are contributing to the rising cost
of living in your country today?

% a great deal/a fair amount

USA

The COVID-19
pandemic

The state of the
global economy

The policies of my
national 2%

The Russian

|nva.5|on of Ukraine 69%
and its

consequences
Businesses

making excessive 64%

profits

Workers
demanding pay 58%

The interest rate
level in my country

67%

Immigration into

54%
my country

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 11,030 patrticipants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022
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GBR

76%

81%

70%

43%

69%

45%

CAN

65%

71%

68%

47%

63%

43%

FRA

71%

81%

73%

35%

58%

47%

ITA

72%

81%

72%

65%

34%

70%

47%

DEU

61%

72%

61%

52%

35%

48%

47%

JAP

68%

75%

47%

31%

48%

26%

AUS

68%

73%

68%

43%

61%

41%

POL

66%

2%

76%

80%

50%

45%

78%

55%

ESP

70%

69%
78%

72%

31%
63%

41%

TUR

66%

1%

80%

68%

1%

38%

81%

84%




And further rises
in inflation are
expected

At least seven in ten of the public in
all 11 markets expect inflation to
rise further over the coming year.

In Britain and France more than eight
in ten believe this, with more than half
of the public in these countries
expecting inflation to rise a lot.

Over the next year, do you think each
of the following will rise, decline, or
stay at about the same level?

The rate of inflation (how much prices
are going up by)
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mlt will rise alot m It will rise a little

Great Britain 85%
France 56% 28% 84%
Ausiralia 81%
Germany 81%
Turkey 56% 24% 80%
Canada 79%
Poland 78%
taly 75%
us 39% 33% 73%
Japan 72%
Spain 72%




Food and utility
costs are expected ..........................................................

The cost of your

to rise most food shopping

USA GBR CAN FRA ITA DEU JAP AUS POL ESP TUR

. L. The cost of your
Expectations for rising costs are utilities

highest for food and utility bills, o

. . The cost of your
however in most countries more than other household 72% 85% 77% 76% 74% 80% 41% 75% 83% 73%
half expect increases in the cost of five shopping

of the seven categories listed here.

Yourmotoring el 730, 75% 75% 77% 78% T74% 41% 76% 79% 69% 81%

The overall cost of
goingout 60% 70% 68% 64% 60% 65% 18% 65% 66% 67% 74%
socialising

Thinking now about your household The overall cost of
spend in the next 6 months, for each of  your subscriptions 427 55% 58% 44% 48% 42% 10% 47% 55% 45% 68%

the following types of spend, please -~

say whether you expect it o increase,  vyour mortgagelrent 35% 38% 40% 28% 25% 39% 10% 44% 53% 36% 75%
decrease or the stay the same as it is

now?

% increase a lot/a little

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 11,030 participants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022
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Expectations of
price rises are
highest in the most
impactful categories

Expectations of price rises are
highest in the spending categories
which will have the biggest effect
on household budgets.

Consumers are most likely to expect
price rises in the cost of food, utilities
and motoring fuel. Rises in these areas
are also considered to have the
biggest negative effect on their ability
to make ends meet.

Ipsos Global Perceptions of Inflation 2022 — 11,030 participants across 11 countries, interviewed online 7 - 18 April 2022

19 © Ipsos | Global views of inflation 2022

70%

3
)
3
S 60% o The cost of your
o food shoppin
S The cost of your PPINg
© utilities
T 50%
L
ke) :
3 o Your motoring
2 G 4o fuel costs
o 7
()
E (O]
P
ST 30%
£
»n S
)
®
2 20% Your .
'E mortgage/rent The cost of your
L iy o other household
N ’ The overall cost The overall cost  shopping
§ of your o of going out
9 subscriptions socialising

0%

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

% expect spend in this area to increase




Methodology

These are the findings of an Ipsos online survey conducted between 7 and 18
April 2022.

The survey was conducted in 11 countries around the world, via the Ipsos Online
Panel system in Australia, Canada, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Japan,
Poland, Spain, Turkey and the United States.

The results are comprised of an international sample of 11,030 adults aged 16-
74 in most countries and aged 18-74 in Canada, Turkey and the United States.
Approximately 1,000 individuals participated on a country by country basis via
the Ipsos Online Panel.

The samples in Australia, Canada, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Japan,
Poland, Spain and United States can be taken as representative of their general
adult population under the age of 75. The sample in Turkey produces a national
sample that is more urban and educated, and with higher incomes than their
fellow citizens. The survey results for these countries should be viewed as
reflecting the views of the more “connected” segment of their population.

Weighting was then employed to balance demographics and ensure that the
sample's composition reflects that of the adult population according to the most
recent country Census data.
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Where results do not sum to 100 or the difference appears to be plus or minus
one point more or less than the actual, this may be due to rounding, multiple
responses, or the exclusion of “don’t know” or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated using a credibility interval with a
poll of 1,000 accurate to plus or minus 3.5 percentage points. For more
information on the use of credibility intervals, please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and regulations.
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is one of the largest market research businesses in the
world, present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000
people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful
insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens,
consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75
business solutions are based on primary data coming from our
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to
help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement
Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg

IPS:FP
wWWwWw.ipsos.com
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GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.




